

EXHIBIT C

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 15-13410-F

BURTON W. WIAND, as Receiver for Valhalla Investment Partners, L.P.; Viking Fund, LLC; Viking IRA Fund, LLC; Victory Fund, Ltd.; Victory IRA Fund, Ltd.; Scoop Real Estate, L.P.; and Traders Investment Club,

Appellant,

v.

DANCING \$, LLC,

Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT
BURTON W. WIAND, AS RECEIVER**

**Gianluca Morello, FBN 034997
gmorello@wiandlaw.com
WIAND GUERRA KING P.A.
5505 West Gray Street
Tampa, FL 33609
Tel.: (813) 347-5100
Fax: (813) 347-5198**

*Attorney for Appellant Receiver, Burton W.
Wiand*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....v

SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTIONvi-vii

ISSUE PRESENTED.....viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT9

I. THIS COURT DIRECTED THE DISTRICT COURT TO “IDENTIFY AND APPLY THE *BLASLAND* FACTORS” ON REMAND.....9

II. THE SECOND R&R’S INTERPRETATION OF *BLASLAND* IS INCORRECT12

 A. The Second R&R Incorrectly Found The *Blasland* Factors Are Merely “Illustrative” 13

 B. The Second R&R Incorrectly Found That If The *Blasland* Factors Were Not Merely “Illustrative,” Then This Court Would Have “Simply Instructed The [District] Court To Compute The Sum” Of Pre-Judgment Interest To Award To The Receiver 14

 C. This Court Has Already Rejected The Evaluation Of The Equities Underlying The Second R&R’s Recommendation, Which The District Court Adopted 15

III. IF THE *BLASLAND* FACTORS DO NOT APPLY, THE RECEIVER IS ENTITLED TO PREJUDGMENT INTEREST FROM THE DATE OF LOSS UNDER THE GENERAL RULE17

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Palterovich,
 653 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (S.D. Fla. 2009) 18

Alvarado v. Rice,
 614 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 1993)..... 3

Argonaut Ins. Co. v. May Plumbing Co.,
 474 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1985)..... 3, 10

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. v. City of N. Miami,
 283 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2002) passim

Donell v. Kowell,
 533 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2008) 18

Florida Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co. v. Patterson,
 611 So. 2d 558 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) 18

Greenberg v. Grossman,
 683 So. 2d 156 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) 18

In re International Administrative Services, Inc.,
 408 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2005) 18

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville,
 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006) 8

Miller v. Reinhart,
 548 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)..... 18

Montage Group, Ltd. v. Athle-Tech Computer Sys., Inc.,
 889 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004) 18

Sargent v. Midlantic Nat. Bank,
 358 So. 2d 855 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978) 18

Vining v. Martyn,
 660 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)..... 18

Wiand v. Dancing \$, LLC,
 578 Fed. App’x 938 (11th Cir. 2014) passim

Wiand v. Lee,
 753 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2014) passim

Wiand v. Meeker,
 572 Fed. App’x 689 (11th Cir. 2014) 11

Statutes

Fla. Stat[s]. § 726.105(1)(a) 2
